Such an employee will 
establish CITY seniority per Article 10 of this agreement on the date they 
are hired into a full-time position.  

Section 7: Upon a mutual agreement between the CITY and the UNION, temporary and 
part-time employees who have worked at least nine hundred and eighty eight 
(988) hours in that classification may have their position converted to a full-time 
position, or may be placed into a vacant full time position in the same 
classification, without the requirement to post the associated vacancy for 
competitive bidding.

[...]

Holiday on a Normal Day Off:  Should a holiday fall on the employee’s regularly 

scheduled day off, the employee shall bank hours for future time-off with pay that 
would equal a normal workday.  

Employees will be allowed to bank holiday hours up to two hundred twenty-eight 
(228) total hours. Hours that exceed the 228 hours maximum will be forfeited at 
the end of any month in which overage occurs. Holiday hour banks will carryover 
from year to year and must be utilized prior to termination or retirement. Any 
hours remaining at termination or retirement will be forfeited.

[...]

purposes, upon agreement by the CITY and the UNION, said 
employee(s) will be called in the meeting without loss of pay or leave 
time. 

(b) On-duty employees shall return to their regular duty assignment 

immediately at the end of said meetings. 

Section 5:  The CITY agrees to provide two-hundred and sixty eight (268) hours paid leave 

per fiscal year for use of the Teamsters Local No. 14 Shop Stewards or designee 
to conduct UNION business, i.e., conventions, seminars, and training, and 
effective for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, the CITY agrees to provide an

[...]

14 agrees not to exceed two (2) individual requests 

for leave at one time. All leave will be pre-approved by the Department 
Head or designee. This leave may be denied as any other leave 
contained in this Agreement. 

(c) It is further understood and agreed that the two-hundred and sixty-eight 

(268) hours of leave, as well as the additional sixty (60) hours of leave 

Docusign Envelope ID: C665E32D-C07E-48EA-BB08-A05F78D74D4D

Teamsters Local No. 14 2025-2028 Labor Agreement    Page 50 of 81 
Blue Collar Bargaining Unit